Authority: Item 8, Planning Committee

Report 11-019 (PED11180)

CM: November 16, 2011

Bill No. 274

CITY OF HAMILTON **BY-LAW NO.11-274**

To Amend City of Hamilton By-law No. 10-052 as amended to delegate authority to the General Manager, Planning and Economic Development for certain grants and loans under the Downtown and Community Renewal Community Improvement Plan

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton enacted a by-law to delegate authority to the General Manager, Planning and Economic Development with respect to certain grants and loans under the Downtown and Community Renewal Community Improvement Plan being City of Hamilton By-law No. 10-052;

AND WHEREAS this By-law provides for technical amendments to City of Hamilton By-law No. 10-052;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- City of Hamilton By-law No. 10-052 as amended, is amended by inserting the 1. following to Section 2 after (c): "(d) Gore Building Improvement Grant Program" and, "(e) Hamilton Downtown Commercial Façade Property Improvement Grant Program."
- This By-law comes into force on the date of its passing. 2.

PASSED this 16th day of November, 2011.

Mayor